Original Article
J. Korean Wood Sci. Technol. 2025, 53(1): 1-13
Journal of the Korean Wood Science and Technology
pISSN: 1017-0715 eISSN: 2233-7180
- 1 -
1. INTRODUCTION

depth of the samples, and y is the deflection.
Table 2. Engineered wood forming formulation
Type code
Fibers
Fibers
(wt%)
Matrix
(wt%)SB
(wt%)
CF
(wt%)
EW1 30 70
30 70EW2 70 30
EW3 50 50
EW4 30 70
40 60EW5 70 30
EW6 50 50
EW7 30 70
50 50EW8 70 30
EW9 50 50
SB: sugarcane bagasse, CF: coir fiber.
Fig. 1. Scheme of SB/CF-based engineered wood
manufacturing. CF: coir fiber, SB: sugarcane bagasse,
PVAc: polyvinyl acetate.
J. Korean Wood Sci. Technol. 2025, 53(1): 1-13
- 5 -
2.3.2. Thermal conductivity testing
Thermal conductivity testing of engineered wood was
conducted using a Quick Thermal Conductivity Meter,
QTM-500, Japan. Samples of dimensions 100 mm × 50
mm × 20 mm were prepared for the test and placed on
the machine’s probe. The test employed the use of a hot
wire at a temperature range of 22℃–25℃ with a humi-
dity level of 60%–65%. The sample was placed in a
specimen box, and the probe was affixed to the surface
of the sample to reach an equilibrium temperature. The
current was set to 1 A and the measurement results were
displayed on the device screen after a 60-second waiting
period.
2.3.3. Thermal stability testing
A Shimadzu thermal analyzer model DTG-60 (Shi-
madzu, Kyoto, Japan), in accordance with the ASTM
E1131-08 standard, was employed to examine the ther-
mal stability of the engineered wood. The samples, with
an approximate weight of 5 mg, were subjected to a
heating process from 30℃ to 700℃ under nitrogen at a
heating rate of 40℃/min.
2.3.4. Moisture content and thickness swelling
testing
Five specimens were prepared with the size of 50
mm × 50 mm × 10 mm for the MC and thickness
swelling tests. Moisture content testing begins with the
weight of the specimen. The specimen shall be put into
the oven and kept at a temperature of 103 ± 2℃. The
mass (mo) when the test piece reaches the constant
weight shall be measured, and the MC shall be calcula-
ted by Equation (3).
MC (%) =
m1 – m0
m0 (3)
Here, mo refers to the weight (g) of the specimen 24
hours after being dried, and m1 to the weight (g) of the
specimen before being dried.
For the thickness swelling test, before tests, the
thickness of the specimen was measured, and then the
measurement was conducted again after the immersion
process was completed for 24 h. Equation (4) was used
to determine the thickness swelling.
TS (%) = t2 – t0
t1 (4)
Here, t1 refers to the thickness (mm) of the specimen